SPT-CL J0205–5829: A z = 1.32 Evolved Massive Galaxy Cluster
in the South Pole Telescope Sunyaev-Zel'dovich Effect Survey
(Article begins on next page)
The Harvard community has made this article openly available.
Please share how this access benefits you. Your story matters.
Citation Stalder, B., J. Ruel, R. Šuhada, M. Brodwin, K. A. Aird, K.
Andersson, R. Armstrong, et al. 2013. SPT-CL J0205–5829: A z =
1.32 Evolved Massive Galaxy Cluster in the South Pole Telescope

ies, we fit an exponential-burst stellar population SED
model at solar metallicity and Chabrier IMF from BC03
to the available photometry (see Figure 4), including
magnitude lower limits, fix the redshift at z = 1.322,
and add a source reddening model from Calzetti et al.
(2000). From the fit parameters, we calculate the rest-
frame K-band luminosity, stellar mass (and correspond-
ing stellar mass-to-light ratios), and age. The uncer-
tainties for these parameters are from the χ2 68% con-
fidence intervals in the multi-dimensional sampled grid
SPT-CL J0205-5829 at z = 1.32 5
TABLE 1
Spectroscopic members of SPT-CL J0205-5829
R.A. Dec. Principal [OII] fluxb SFRb
ID (J2000) (J2000) z δza Spectral Feature (×10−18erg/cm2/s/Å) (M�/yr)
J020556.50-582730.7 02:05:56.50 -58:27:30.7 1.3219 0.0007 Ca H&K 2.5±1.5 0.42±0.28
J020548.26-582848.4c 02:05:48.27 -58:28:48.4 1.3218 0.0005 Ca H&K 1.4±0.9 0.24±0.16
J020547.70-582855.5 02:05:47.70 -58:28:55.6 1.3239 0.0003 Ca H&K 1.2±0.5 0.19±0.11
J020547.22-582901.5 02:05:47.23 -58:29:01.6 1.3223 0.0005 Ca H&K <6.7 <1.40
J020546.57-582907.1 02:05:46.57 -58:29:07.1 1.3230 0.0005d Ca H&K <4.0 <0.80
J020543.00-582936.4 02:05:43.00 -58:29:36.4 1.3119 0.0005 Ca H&K <3.4 <0.63
J020543.07-582956.9 02:05:43.08 -58:29:56.9 1.3186 0.0002 Ca H&K <1.6 <0.28
J020541.06-583006.9 02:05:41.07 -58:30:07.0 1.3210 0.0007 Ca H&K <5.3 <0.90
J020557.04-582713.9 02:05:57.04 -58:27:13.9 1.3106 0.0007 [O II] 14.8±4.6 2.5±1.1
a Redshift errors are twice those given by RVSAO.
b Based on integrated [OII] flux within 4Å of the line peak with no source extinction correction. Upper limits are 3σ.
c BCG.
d The RVSAO error was unphysically small and was adjusted up to a typical value.